RESOLUTION NO. 912

BY THE CITY OF OSAWATOMIE, KANSAS

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF OSAWATOMIE, KANSAS ALLOCATING \$30,000 TO THE OSAWATOMIE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AS PART OF THE 2022 BUDGET AND COMMITTING TO ANNUAL INCREASES BASED ON LOCAL CPI FOR THE KANSAS CITY METROPOLITAN AREA AS OF JANUARY 1 OF THE CURRENT YEAR.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF OSAWATOMIE, KANSAS AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, the City of Osawatomie, Kansas has identified Economic Development has one of five important goals for the community; and

WHEREAS, the Osawatomie Chamber of Commerce is a key partner in the economic vitality of the community; and

WHEREAS, the City of Osawatomie is about to undertake the single largest redevelopment and economic development journey in the history of the community; and

WHEREAS, the City of Osawatomie needs the Chamber to assist in these efforts to secure our community's future.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF OSAWATOMIE, KANSAS:

SECTION ONE: The Governing Body of the City of Osawatomie, Kansas approves allocating \$30,000 to the Osawatomie Chamber of Commerce for 2022 as a base budget amount.

SECTION TWO: The Governing Body of the City of Osawatomie, Kansas agrees to an annual escalator in the base budget in an amount equivalent to the local Consumer Price Index (CPI) for the Kansas City Metropolitan area.

SECTION THREE: The Governing Body of the City of Osawatomie, Kansas requires an annual report outlining the sources and uses of funds to be presented to the City Council no later than June 1 of each year.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Governing Body of the City of Osawatomie, Kansas, this 12th day of August, 2021, a majority voting in favor of.

APPROVED and signed by the Mayor.

L. Mark Govea, Mayor

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

Tammy Seamands, City Clerk